

6-28-2001

Brief for The American Association on Mental Retardation, The ARC of the United States, The American Orthopsychiatric Association, Physicians for Human Rights, The American Network of Community Options and Resources, The Joseph P. Kennedy, Jr. Foundation, The Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, and The National Association of Protection and Advocacy Systems as Amici Curiae

April Land

University of New Mexico - School of Law

James W. Ellis

University of New Mexico - School of Law

Christian G. Fritz

University of New Mexico - School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship

Michael B. Browde

University of New Mexico - School of Law

Recommended Citation

April Land, James W. Ellis, Christian G. Fritz & Michael B. Browde, *Brief for The American Association on Mental Retardation, The ARC of the United States, The American Orthopsychiatric Association, Physicians for Human Rights, The American Network of Community Options and Resources, The Joseph P. Kennedy, Jr. Foundation, The Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, and The National Association of Protection and Advocacy Systems as Amici Curiae*, 1 (2001).

Available at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship/448

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1	
ARGUMENT		
I. THERE IS A CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE NATIONAL CONSENSUS		
A. The American People Only Became Aware Of Mental Retardation As A Death Penalty Issue In Recent Years.	7	
B. The National Consensus Against Executing Individuals With Mental Retardation Is Now Revealed In Legislative Enactments	9	
C. States That Do Not Have Mental Retardation Statutes Do Not Undercut The Evidence Of The National Consensus.....	16	
II. THE AMERICAN PEOPLE OPPOSE THE EXECUTION OF INDIVIDUALS WITH MENTAL RETARDATION BECAUSE THE PRACTICE OFFENDS OUR SHARED MORAL VALUES		20
A. It Is Widely Recognized that the Culpability Of Defendants With Mental Retardation Is Reduced By The Effects Of Their Intellectual Disability	20	

B. It Is Widely Recognized That The Disability Of Mental Retardation Is Not A Condition That Is, In Any Sense, The Defendant's Fault, Or Something For Which He Is Responsible.....	26
C. It Has Come To Be Recognized, Particularly In Recent Years, That A Defendant's Mental Retardation Greatly Increases The Likelihood Of The Conviction And Execution Of A Factually Innocent Individual, And That This Risk Is Intolerable	27
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A	1a
APPENDIX B	3a
APPENDIX C	8a
APPENDIX D	11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	4, 5, 6
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	14
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	18
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	27
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	4, 6
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	4, 28
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	14
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	5
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	15
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 154 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 1998)	19

STATE CASES:

<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1255 (2000)	6
---	---

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 3596(c) (1994).....11
136 Cong. Rec. S6873 (May 24, 1990)15
136 Cong. Rec. S6881 (May 24, 1990)15
136 Cong. Rec. S6910 (May 24, 1990)15

STATE STATUTES:

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-618 (1993)..... 16
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-36-9-4 (b) (1998)15
Iowa H.F. 2, 76th Gen. Assem. (Iowa 1995)18
Md. Laws of May 14, 1987, ch. 418, S.B. 973, 1987, Md. Laws 2107
(current version at Md. Ann. Code of 1957, art. 27, § 75A (a)(2)
(Michie 1996).....9
Mass. S.B. 1983, 1997 Gen. Court Reg. Sess. (Mass. 1997).....18
Minn. H.F. 4136, 81st Leg. Sess. (Minn. 2000).....18
Model Penal Code, § 210(4)(b) and (g)9
Mont. Laws of April 8, 1977, ch. 338, § 4, 1977 Mont. Laws 1041,
1043 (current version at Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-304(B) (1992))9
Ohio S.B. No. 1 §1-2929.04(B)(3), 1981 Ohio Laws 1, 16 (current
version at Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.04(B)(3)9
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-26.2 (2000 Supp.).....16
Tex. H.B. 236, 77th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2001).....16

LEGAL AND CLINICAL SECONDARY AUTHORITIES:

Aiello, D., and Capkin, L., *Services for Disabled Victims: Elements
and Standards*, 7 *Response to Violence in the Family and
Sexual Assault* 14 (1984).....27

American Association on Mental Deficiency (now Retardation)

(AAMR), <i>Classification in Mental Retardation</i> (H. Grossman ed. 1983)	13
American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (9th ed. 1992)	13, 21
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. text revision 2000)	13
Cockram, Judith, Jackson, Robert & Underwood, Rod, <i>People with an Intellectual and Developmental Disability and the Criminal Justice System: The Family Perspective</i> , 23 <i>J. Intell. & Developmental Disability</i> 41 (1998)	22
<i>Criminal Justice System and Mental Retardation: Defendants and Victims</i> (Ronald W. Conley, Ruth Luckasson & George N. Bouthilet eds., 1992)	22
Dudley, James R., <i>Confronting the Stigma in Their Lives: Helping People With a Mental Retardation Label</i> (1997)	22
Ellis, James W., <i>Decisions By and For People with Mental Retardation: Balancing Considerations of Autonomy and Protection</i> , 37 <i>Vill. L. Rev.</i> 1779 (1992)	13
Garvey, Stephen P., <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?</i> , 98 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1538 (1998)	20, 27
Heal, L.W., & Sigelman, C.L., <i>Response Biases in Interviews of Individuals with Limited Mental Ability</i> , 39 <i>Intell. Disability Research</i> 331 (1995)	21
Hodapp, Robert M., Burack, Jacob A., & Zigler, Edward, <i>Developmental Approaches to Mental Retardation: A Short Introduction</i> , in <i>Handbook of Mental Retardation and Development</i> 3 (Jacob A. Burack, et.al. eds. 1998)	21
Jenkinson, Josephine C., <i>Factors Affecting</i>	

Decision-Making by Young Adults with

Intellectual Disabilities, 104 A.J.M.R. 320 (1999).....22

Loveland, Katherine A., & Tunali-Kotoski, Belgin, *Development of Adaptive Behavior in Persons with Mental Retardation*, in *Handbook of Mental Retardation and Development* 521 (Jacob A. Burack, et al. eds. 1998).....21

Manual of Diagnosis and Professional Practice in Mental Retardation, (John W. W Jacobson & James A Mulick eds. 1996) 21

Matson, Johnny L., & Fee, Virginia E., *Social Skills Difficulties Among Persons with Mental Retardation* in *Handbook of Mental Retardation* 468 (Johnny Matson & James Mulick eds., 1991)..... 21

Rosenthal, Alan, *The Third House: Lobbyists and Lobbying in the States* (2d ed. 2001).....10

Switzky, Harvey N., *Mental Retardation and the Neglected Construct of Motivation*, 32 *Educ. and Training in Mental Retardation and Developmental Disability* 194 (1997)21, 22

Szivos, S.E., & Griffiths, E, *Group Processes Involved in Coming to Terms with a Mentally Retarded Identity*, 28 *Mental Retardation* 333 (1990)22

Wallace, Harvey, *Family Violence: Legal, Medical, and Social Perspectives* (2d ed. 1999).....27

Whitman, Thomas L., *Self-Regulation and Mental Retardation*, 94 A.J.M.R. 347 (1990).....21

Zigler, Edward & Hodapp, Robert M., *Behavioral Functioning in Individuals with Mental Retardation*, 42 *Ann. Rev. Psychol.* 29 (1991) 21

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES:

Armao, Jo-Ann, *Md. Panel Revives Death Penalty Bill; Measure Would Bar the Retarded From State's Gas Chamber*, Wash. Post, Mar. 4, 1989, at B3.....23

Armstrong, Ken, and Mills, Steve, *Death Penalty in State Faces New Challenge; Ban Urged for Mentally Retarded Defendants*, Chi. Trib., Feb. 6, 2000, at News 1.....23

Associated Press, *Georgia to Bar Executions of Retarded Killers*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 12, 1988, at A26.....23

At End of Term, Ohio Governor Commutes Death

Sentences for Eight, N.Y. Times, Jan. 12, 1991, § 1, at 1219

Baum, Dan, *Lawyers Argue for Bowden's Life Before Parole Board*, Atlanta Const., June 17, 1986, at 5A.....27

Baum, Dan, *Parole Board Grants Stay of Execution, Tests for Bowden*, Atlanta Const., June 18, 1986, at A108

Baker, Peter, *Death-Row Inmate Gets Clemency; Agreement Ends Day of Suspense*, Wash. Post, Jan. 15, 1994, at A128

Belluck, Pam, *Class Of Sleuths To Rescue On Death Row; Journalism Students Track Down Suspect After Re-enacting Killing*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 5, 1999, at A1428-29

Brokaw, Chet, *House Committee Endorses Ban on Executing Mentally Retarded*, Press & Dakotan on the Web (Yankton, S.D.), Feb. 1, 2000 at ¶ 4.....25

Brunkow, Angie, *Clarence Victor No Longer Faces the Death Penalty*, Omaha World-Herald, June 30, 1999, at News 1.15

Byrne, Dennis, *Commute Davis' Death Sentence*, Chi. Sun Times, May 14, 1995, at 33.....19

Cain, Brad, *Ban on Executing Retarded People Considered*, McMinnville (Ore.) News Register, Apr. 17, 2001 (internet edition)17

Chapman, Stephen, *The Moral Equivalent of Executing Children*, Chi. Trib., Jan. 14, 1996, at C1926

Clines, Francis X., *New DNA Tests Are Seen As Key To Virginia Case*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 7, 2000, at A18.....28

<i>Disabled Kept Off Death Row</i> , Seattle Times, Apr. 19, 1993, at B4	14
<i>Don't Execute the Retarded</i> , The Ledger (Lakeland, Fla.), Mar. 30, 2001, at A16.....	25
Editorial, <i>Executing the Retarded Still Wrong</i> , Atlanta Journal & Const., Feb. 6, 1988, at A16	24
Editorial, <i>Don't Execute The Mentally Retarded</i> , Chi. Trib., Aug. 10, 2000, at N22.....	24, 29
Editorial, <i>Killing the Retarded</i> , Commercial Appeal (Memphis, Tenn.), Mar. 28, 2001, at A8.....	25
Editorial, <i>Texas Should Reform Services, Sentences for Mentally Re- tarded</i> , Dallas Morning News, Nov. 15, 2000, at 4J.....	24
Editorial, <i>Executing Retarded Is Cruel</i> , Denver Post, Apr. 1, 2001, at G4	25
Editorial, <i>Suspend Death Penalty</i> , Kansas City Star, Apr. 29, 2000, at B6.....	29
Editorial, <i>Judgment Call In Death Penalty; Even Supporters Of Capital Punishment Can Create An Exception For People Who Are Mentally Retarded</i> , Oregonian, Aug. 9, 2000, at B10.....	29
Editorial, <i>Don't Execute the Retarded</i> , Rocky Mountain News, Mar. 28, 2001, at 40A.....	24
Editorial, <i>Johnny Lee Wilson, Free At Last</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Oct. 1, 1995, at 2B	29
Editorial, <i>Letters From The People</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, July 17, 1993, at 7B	28
Editorial, <i>Humanity Wins in Georgia</i> , St. Petersburg Times, Apr. 18, 1988, at 10A.....	27
Editorial, St. Paul Pioneer Press-Dispatch, July 5, 1985	8

Eisley, Matthew, *Retarded Convicts at Core of Debate on Death Penalty*, News and Observer (Raleigh, N. C.), Apr. 12, 2001, at A318

Elliott, Janet, *Governor Accused of Ducking Moral Issue; Perry Says State Doesn't Execute Retarded*, Houston Chron., June 1, 2001, at A3111

Ellis, Rodney, *The Hard-Line Punishment Texans Don't Support*, N.Y. Times, June 2, 2001, at A13.....24

Gavin, Jennifer, *Death-Penalty Ban For Retarded OK'd*, Denver Post, Feb. 18, 1993, at 5B..... 27-28

Galloway, Jim, and Thompson, Tracy, *Bowden Executed Day After Mildly Retarded Ruling*, Atlanta Const., June 25, 1986, at A18

Ganey, Terry, *Pardoned Man Wants 'To Pick Up My Life'*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Sept. 30, 1995, at 1A29

Grumman, Cornelia, and Parsons, Christi, *Pressure to Review Death Penalty Grows*, Chi. Trib., Feb. 7, 1999 (internet edition)29

Holt, Douglas, and McRoberts, Flynn, *Porter Fully Savors First Taste of Freedom: Judge Releases Man Once Set for Execution*, Chi. Trib., Feb. 6, 1999, at N129

Hoover, Tim, *Bill on Capital Punishment Advances to Senate*, Kansas City Star, Mar. 9, 2001, at B214

LeBien, Mark, and Meyerson, Charlie, *Porter Freed From Prison*, Chi. Trib., Feb 5, 1999, at C129

Letters from the People, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, July 17, 1993, at 7B.....26

Lipsher, Steve, *House OKs Ban on Execution of Mentally Retarded Murderers*, Denver Post, Apr. 6, 1993, at 4B12, 25, 26

May, A.L., *Proposal to Ban Death Sentences for Retarded Fails*, Atlanta Journal & Const., Feb. 2, 1988, at A1422-23

Miller, Bill, and Bates, Steve, *DNA Test Could Lead To*

Man's Release; Death Row Inmate May Be Innocent of '82	
<i>Murder, VA. Officials Say</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 26, 1993, at A1	19, 28
Montini, E.J., <i>The Lunacy of Killing the Retarded</i> , Ariz. Republic, Feb. 1, 2001, at B1	19
Montgomery, Bill, <i>Bowden's Execution Stirs Protest</i> , Atlanta Journal, Oct. 13, 1986, at A1	8
<i>Nation in Brief</i> , Wash. Post, May 24, 2001, at A9.....	25
Nichol, Gene R., <i>There's No Case for Executing the Retarded</i> , News and Observer (Raleigh, N.C.), Feb. 25, 2001, at A29	26
<i>Not a Reason to Execute</i> , Denver Post, Aug. 8, 2000, at B8	25
Parsons, Christi, <i>Court Stalls Execution, Asks if Killer is Smart Enough to Die</i> , Chi. Trib., Sept. 22, 1998, at N1	28
Puente, Teresa, and Parsons, Christie, <i>House Approves Limits on Death Penalty: Bill Bars Capital Punishment for Mentally Re- tarded</i> , Chi. Trib., Mar. 3, 2000, at Metro Chicago 1	18
<i>Questionable Execution</i> , Fort Worth Star-Telegram, Nov. 16, 2000, at Metro 10	26
Sigman, Robert P., <i>Revisiting Johnny Lee Wilson</i> , Kansas City Star, Sept 15, 1996, at K2.....	29
Sizemore, Bill, <i>Fixing the Flaws; Virginia Came So Close to Exe- cuting an Innocent Man</i> , Virginian-Pilot, Jan. 23, 2001, at A1	24
Tolson, Mike, <i>A Deadly Distinction: Part IV; Death Penalty Reforms Sought; Life Without Parole Has Chance to Pass in this Legis- lature</i> , Houston Chron., Feb. 7, 2001, at A1	17
Tysver, Robynn, <i>Ban of Executions of Retarded Persons Passes First Round</i> , Omaha World-Herald, Apr. 7, 1998, at News 17	12
Villafranca, Armando, <i>Historic Execution Bill Passes; Mentally Retarded to Get Protection</i> , Houston Chron.,	

May 27, 2001, at A1	11
Vogel, Ed, <i>Capital Punishment: Bill to Protect Mentally Retarded Passes</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal, Apr. 25, 2001, at B4	23, 27
Wolfe, Kathryn A., <i>Senate OKs Death Penalty Bill; Would Ban Exe- cution of Mentally Retarded</i> , Houston Chron., May 16, 2001, at A1 12	
Yardly, Jim, <i>Bush to Decide on Stay of an Inmate's Execution</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 17, 1999 at A10.....	26
